SOUTH HACKENSACK BOARD OF EDUCATION

Monday, August 22, 2016
Regular Meeting
Time 7:30 p.m.
A. Meeting called to order at:
B. Announcement of adequate meeting:

The New Jersey Open Public Meetings Law was enacted to insure the right of the public to have advance
notice of and to attend the meetings of the public bodies at which any business affecting their interests is
discussed or acted upon. In accordance with the provisions of the Act, the South Hackensack Board of
Education has caused notice of meetings published in The Record by having the date, time and place thereof
posted. Notice was also placed on the Bulletin Board in the Municipal Building and in the Lobby of
Memorial School.

C. Roll ecall

D. Flag Salute

E. Presentations

F. Public Hearing on Resolutions to be acted upon this meeting,

Residents are requested to state their names, addresses and subject matter. Issues raised by members of
the public may or may not be responded to by the Board. All comments will be considered and a response
will be forthcoming if and when appropriate. The Board asks that members of the public be courteous and
mindful of the rights of other individuals when speaking. Specifically, comments regarding students and
employees of the District are discouraged and will not be responded to by the Board. Students and
employees have specific legal rights afforded by the laws of New Jersey. The Board bears no responsibility
nor will it be liable for any comments made by members of the public. Members of the public should
consider their comments in light of the legal rights of those affected or identified in their comments and be
aware that they are legally responsible and liable for their comments.

G. Approval of Minute(s): 6/6/16, 6/13/16, 6/27/16, 7/18/16
H. Correspondence: 7/2016

L Report of the Superintendent



L. (ld Business
K. New Business
L. Open Public Hearing

Residents are requested to state their names, addresses and subject matter. Issues raised by members of
the public may or may not be responded to by the Board. All comments will be considered and a
response will be forthcoming if and when appropriate. The Board asks that members of the public be
courteous and mindful of the rights of other individuals when speaking. Specifically, comments
regarding students and employees of the District are discouraged and will not be responded to by the
Board. Students and employees have specific legal rights afforded by the laws of New Jersey. The Board
bears no responsibility nor will it be liable for any comments made by members of the public. Members
of the public should consider their comments in light of the legal rights of those affected or identified in
their comments and be aware that they are legally responsible and liable for their comments.

M. Private Session (If necessary)

N. Adjournment



OLD BUSINESS

NONE

NEW BUSINESS

CONSENT AGENDA: ITEMS 1 THROUGH 33
Motion by: Seconded by:
Roll Call, all in favor

1.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education authorize the submission of the district’s IDEA-B
application for the fiscal year 2017, and approve the acceptance of the grant award of
these funds upon the subsequent approval of the FY2017 IDEA-B application.

Basic Ages 6 —21 $61,180.00

Preschool Ages3-5 $2,577.00

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education to enter into a school breakfast and lunch agreement
with the Hackensack Board of Education for the purpose of providing our students with
breakfast and lunch in accordance with the child nutrition program guidelines for the
2016-2017 school year. (as presented)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the school breakfast and lunch program prices
for the 2016 — 2017 school year be set as follows:

BREAKFAST Student Teacher
Full Price $2.25 $2.40
Reduced Price $0.30

Note: Chartwells will charge $1.50 per breakfast. The maximum breakfast price for
students is $2.25. The full and reduced prices for breakfast remained the same as last
year’s price. This is following the guidelines set by the Bureau of Child Nutrition
Programs for the 2016 ~ 2017 school year.

LUNCH Student Teacher
Full Price $3.00 $3.75
Reduced Price $0.40

Note: Chartwells will charge $2.95 per lunch. The maximum lunch price for students is
$3.75. The full and reduced prices for lunch remained the same as last year’s price. This
is following the guidelines set by the Bureau of Child Nutrition Programs for the 2016 —

2017 school year.



4. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the second and final reading of the Board of
Education’s CEP regulations/policies as submitted and as follows (as presented):

P 1140 Affirmative Action Program (M) (Revised)

P 1523 Comprchensive Equity Plan (M) (Revised)

P 1530 Equal Employment Opportunities (M) (Revised)

R 1530 Equal Employment Opportunity Complaint Procedure (M) (Revised)

P 1550 Affirmative Action Program for Employment and Contract Practices (M)
(Revised)

P & R 2200 Curriculum Content (M) (Revised)

P 2260 Affirmative Action Program for School and Classroom Practices (M)
(Revised)

P & R 2411 Guidance Counseling (M) (Revised)

P & R 2423 Bilingual and ESL Education (M) (Revised)

P 2610 Educational Program Evaluation (M) (Revised)

P 2622 Student Assessment (M) (Revised)

P 5750 Equal Educational Opportunity (M) (Revised)

P 5755 Equity in Educational Programs and Services (M) (Revised)
P 5111 Eligibility of Resident/Nonresident Pupils

5. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the first reading of the Board of Education’s
regulations/policies as submitted and as follows (as presented):

P 1220 Employment of Chief School Administrator (M) (Revised)

P 1310 Employment of School Business Administrator/Board Secretary (Revised)

R 2414 Programs and Services for Students in High Poverty and in High Need
School Districts (M) (Revised)

P 311t Creating Positions (Revised)

P 3124 Employment Contract (Revised)

P 3125 Employment of Teaching Staff Members (M) (Revised)

P 31252 Employment of Substitute Teachers (Revised)
P & R 3126 District Mentoring Program (Revised)



P 3141 Resignation (Revised)
P & R 3144 Certification of Tenure Charges (Revised)

P 3159 Teaching Staff Member/School District Reporting Responsibilities
{Revised)

P 3231 Outside Employment as Athletic Coach (Revised)

P 3240 Professional Development for Teachers and School Leaders (M)
(Revised)

R 3240 Professional Development for Teachers and School Leaders (Revised)

P & R 3244 In-Service Training (M) (Abolished)

P 4159 Support Staff Member/School District Reporting Responsibilities
(Revised)

P 5305 Health Services Personnel (Revised)

R 5330 Administration of Medication (M) (Revised)

P 5350 Student Suicide Prevention (Revised)

R 5350 Student Suicide (Revised)

P 9541 Student Teachers/Interns (Revised)

Multi-Year Equity Plan Policy and Regulation Guide Updates

P 1140 Affirmative Action Program (M) (Revised)

P 1523 Comprehensive Equity Plan (M) (Revised)

P 1530 Equal Employment Opportunities (M) (Revised)

R 1530 Equal Employment Opportunity Complaint Procedure (M) (Revised)

P 1550 Affirmative Action Program for Employment and Contract Practices (M)
(Revised)

P& R 2200 Curriculum Content (M) (Revised)

P 2260 Affirmative Action Program for School and Classroom Practices (M)
(Revised)

Multi-Year Equity Plan Policy and Regulation Guide Updates (Continued)

P & R2411 Guidance Counseling (M) (Revised)
P & R 2423 Bilingual and ESL Education (M) Revised)

P 2610 Educational Program Evaluation (M) (Revised)

P 2622 Student Assessment (M) (Revised)

P 5750 Equal Educational Opportunity (M) (Revised)

P 5755 Equity in Educational Programs and Services (M) (Revised)

Additional Policy and Regulation Guide Updates

P 5339 Screening for Dyslexia (M) (Revised)

P 5514 Student Use of Vehicles on School Grounds (Revised)

R 5514 Student Use of Vehicles (Abolished)

P 7481 Unmanned Aircraft Systems (UAS also known as Drones) (New)

P & R 8441 Care of Injured and Ill Persons (M) (Revised)
P 8454 Management of Pediculosis (New)



10.

I1.

i2.

13.

14.

15.

P 8630 Bus Driver/Bus Aide Responsibility (M) (Revised)
R 8630 Emergency School Bus Procedures (M) (Revised)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the New Jersey Student Learning Standards
Science for grades 6-8. (as presented)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the safety drill dates for the school year 2016 —
2017. (Attachment A)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the “Crisis Management School Security Drills”
for school year 2016 — 2017. (as presented)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the Program of Studies for the school year 2016
—2017. (as presented)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the district Educational Goals and Outcome &
Process Indicators for the school year 2016 — 2017. (as presented)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the School-Level Plans for Professional
Development Implementation for the school year 2016-2017. (as presented)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the I&RS report for the school year 2015-2016.
(Attachment B)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the resignation of Casey Corsa, first grade
teacher, effective August 19, 2016. (as presented)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the hiring of Jaymie Mainieri as an Elementary
Teacher from September 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 at a salary of $49,357.00. (Pending
resignation of Casey Corsa)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following teacher mentors for the school
year 2016-2017:



Mentor Mentee

Mrs. Elizabeth Higgins Ms. Jaymie Mainieri

Mrs. Tatjana Castillo Ms. Jessica Carroll

. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following faculty member salaries for the
2016-2017 school year:

Faculty Salary Step

Barricella, Carmine

Marini, Silvio

Parisi, James

Polanco, Marcos

Gonzalez, Priscilla

Godoy Duca, Mayara

Schaefer, Elizabete

Maceri, Gregorio

Truncali, Constance

Caporrino, Christina

Chirichella, Jason

Carroll, Jessica

Coban, Lora

Criscione, Laura

D’Elia, Susan

DiL.orenzo, Frank

Gould, Mary

Haﬂﬂlann, Theresa




17.

18.

Higgins, Elizabeth

Kipp, Gina

Liggio, Rita

Mainieri, Jaymie

Marrella, Kelly

Masullo, Christopher

Moreno, Carla

Murphy, Lori Ann

Petrella, Michele

Castillo, Tatjana

Thom, Valentine

Turtoro, Anne

Vidal, Lisette

Watts, Deborah

Zanelli, Jenifer

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following faculty members for the “self-

funded” After School Program for the school year 2016-2017:

Name Position Rate of Pay
Mary Gould Coordinator
Elizabeth Higgins Coordinator
Veronica Nti Substitute Teacher $20.00 per hour
Jaymie Mainieri Substitute Teacher $20.00 per hour
Priscilla Gonzalez Treasurer $10.00 per family

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education appoint the following staff members for the
extracurricular teaching duties for school year 2016 - 2017 at the negotiated salary agreed




upon in the 2014 — 2017 agreement between the Education Association of South
Hackensack and the South Hackensack Board of Education.

Name Extracurricular Activity
Ms. Caporrino Cheerleading Advisor
Mr. Chirichella Intramural Sports
Mr. Chirichella Boys’ Soccer Coach
Mr. Cerone Boys’ Soccer Assistant Coach
Mr. DiLorenzo Boys’ Basketball Coach
Mr. Cerone & Mr. Churchill Boys’ Basketball Assistant Coach
Ms. Caporrino Girls’ Soccer Coach
Ms. Jessica Carroll Girls’ Soccer Assistant Coach
Mr. Chirichella Girls’ Basketball Coach
Mr. Cerone Girls’ Basketball Assistant Coach
Ms. Higgins and Mrs. Moreno Student Council Advisor
Mr. Chirichella & Mr. Masullo Yearbook Advisor
Ms. Higgins Ski Trip Advisor
Mrs. Turtoro AM. Computer Class
Mr. Masullo P.M. Computer Class
Coaches (rotating schedule) Sporting Events Monitor
Mrs. Priscilla Gonzalez & Mrs. Maya National Lunch Program Coordinators
Vorderstrasse
19. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

20.

21.

22.

Hackensack Board of Education approve the appointment of Mr. James Parisi as the
district’s Integrated Pest Management Coordinator for the school year 2016-2017.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following sports schedules for the school
year 2016-2017: (Attachment C)

Sport / Sporting Event
Boys’ Soccer September — October
Girls’ Soccer September — November
Coppa Italia October

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education ratify the request for the South Hackensack Strikers to
use Memorial School’s field Mondays, Tuesdays and Wednesdays during the month of
August 2016. (Attachment D)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the contract between Bergen County Special
Services School District (BCSS) and the South Hackensack School District, for the




23,

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

provision of Hospital Instruction for the 2016-2017 school year for students who are
confined during school hours for medical and/or rehabilitative care. (Attachment E)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education ratify the following professional development:

Name Professional Date(s) Cost
Development
Jessica Carroll Universal Design for August 11, 2016 $30.00
Learning Student
Achievement

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the mandated training below for Memorial
School sport’s coaches, which will be conducted September 2016. (as presented)

Professional Development Type of Training
Concussion Wise PRO training Webinar

“Coaches Annual Safety Training” | Presented by: Jason Chirichella

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the withdrawal of $283.73 from the
maintenance reserve account and appropriate this amount in line 11-000-261-420-B3 in
the 2016-2017 budget in accordance with 6A:23A14.2(D) for Universal Electric Motor
Company. The total amount will be paid to Universal Electric Motor Company for air
handler supplies.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the amended district calendar for the 2016-2017
school year: 1:00 p.m. dismissal on September 6, 2016. (Attachment F)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the Business Administrator to pay August 2016

bills.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following reports in accordance with NJAC
6A:23-2.11(a) and NJAC 6A:23-2.11(b). (dttachment G)

Board Secretary’s Report

Treasurer’s Report

Monthly Fund Transfer Report

June 2016



Attachment &

BOARD SECRETARY’S MONTHLY CERTIFICATION
BUDGETARY LINE ITEM STATUS

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(c)4, I certify that as of 6/30/16, no budgetary line item account
has obligations and payments (contractual orders) which in total exceed the amount appropriated
by the district board of education pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:22-8 and 18A:22-8.1 and

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(c) 4, I certify that as of 6/30/16, no budgetary line item account
has been overexpended in violation of N.J.A.C. 6:20-2:12(a).

E . I ﬁ) 8/22/16
Board Secret Date

Note: For the purpose of this rule, budgetary line item accounts are those retlected in the
advertised section of the state prescribed budget. Districts maintaining expanded levels of
budgetary line item accounts should adhere to local board policy for those accounts which
exceed the prescribed level of detail. A line item account (or program category account) is
defined as the most specific level of detail in the appropriation/expenditure classification.

BOARD SECRETARYCERTIFICATION.doc



29,

30.

31.

32.

33.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation ot the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education pursuant to NJAC 6A:23-2.11-4 and upon consultation
with district officials, certifies that to the best of its knowledge, no major account of
funds have been over expended in violation of NJAC 6A:23-2.11(a) and that sufficient
funds are available to meet the district’s needs.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the actual payroll for the month of July 2016 in
the amount of § that the President of the Board, the School Business
Administrator and the Superintendent be, and they hereby are, authorized to sign warrants
up to and including the above.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the estimated payroll for the month of August
2016 in the amount of $73,000.00 the President of the Board, the School Business
Administrator and the Superintendent be, and they hereby are, authorized to sign warrants
up to and including the above $73,000.00

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the Bill List for June 2016.
(Attachment H)
Fund 10 $ 1,221,609.62
Fund 20 $ 7,962.62
Fund 30 $ 0
Fund 40 $ 0
Fund 50 $ 25,041.48
Total $ 1,254,613.72
Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

Hackensack Board of Education ratify a Debt Service Wire Transfer of $84,610.00 for
the payment of interest.



2016-2017 school
*Dates and times of drills are subject to change

Month Drill Day/Date Time
September
Fire Drill 9/27/2016 1:45 p.m.
Evacuation 9/19/2016 9:30 a.m.
October
Fire Drill 10/25/2016 9:45 a.m.
Bomb Threat 10/14/2016 9:45 a.m.
November
Fire Drill 11/17/2016 10:15 a.m
| Lock Down 11/29/2016 9:45 a.m.
December
Fire Drill 12/14/2016 1:30 p.m.
- Active 12/5/2016 10:00 a.m.
January
Fire Dril 1/24/2017 1:45 p.m.
| Lock Down 1/10/2017 9:45 a.m.
February
Fire Drill 21212017 1:30 p.m.
| Active Shooter 2/13/2017 10:10 a.m.
March
Fire Drill 3/15/2017 9:30 a.m.
| LoeckDown | 3/3/2017 12:00 p.m.
April
Fire Drill 4/5/2017 10:40 a.m.
Active Shex 4/13/2017 12:00 p.m.
May
Fire Drill 5/10/2017 10:15 a.m.
Evacuation 512512017 9:45 a.m.
June
Fire Drill 6/5/2017 10:00 a.m.
Bomb Threat 6/13/2017 9:45 a.m.
South Hackensack Dyer Avenue Telephone: 201-440-2782

Memorial School

South Hackensack, NJ 07606

Fax: 201-440-9156



Attachment

MEMORIAL SCHOOL
South Hackensack, New Jersey

Intervention and Referrral Services (1 & RS)

2015 - 2016

Mrs. Paticia Dinallo, Chairperson

Twenty-seven students were referred to I&RS during 2015-20186 school year. Nine students were referred to the Child Study
Team for further evaluation. Eight of these students were classified as eligible for Special Education, one student's case is
going to be opened in September. We also gave two students Section 504 accommodations. All referred students were
accommaodated through the professional recommendation/suggestions provided by the members of the Intervention and
Referral Services committee. The chart below indicates the grade levels of the students provided I&RS services during the
2015-2016 school year.

Prek 2
Kdg. 4
1 5
2 6
3 2
4 4
5 1
6 1
7 2
8 0

27

I Needs and issues identified through referrals to | & RS:

A, To heighten teacher awareness of I&RS as a team of professionais who can design and monitor strategies
for pupils who are experiencing problems in the regular classroom.

B. Toinvolve parents in the decision-making process regarding their child's school program and in any
modifications that will take place.

1. identification and analysis of significant needs and issues which could facilitate maximizing the effectiveness of the
Intervention and Referral Services for the 2015-2016 school year:

A. Continue to refine the process for the swift identification procedures of students new to the district who do not
have academic performance records.

B. Reaffirm early identification and intervention procedures for Prekindergarten and Kindergarten students who
are not achieving academic success in the classroom.

C. Provide counseling intervention to assist teachers who have behavior problems in their classes — appropriate
resource intervention staff might include, but is not limited to, the school psychologist and social worker.

D. Maonitor the effectiveness of the recommended intervention strategies for students identified at risk.

IH. Description of activities planned in response to the identified needs and issues which could facilitate maximizing
effectiveness of the Intervention and Referral Services for the 2015-2016 school year.

A. Provide staff in-service.



B. Visitation by staff of successful out-of-district programs.

C. 1&RS chairperson will monitor student progress.

D. Provide conferences designed to acquaint a child’s future teacher(s) with successful strategies and
technigues to use with at risk children they will have during the school year.

E. Provide an Extended Curriculum Program after school to help at risk students keep up with the school work

and to enable them to receive extra individualized help where indicated.



Memorial School Attachment C
2016 Boyvs Soccer Schedule

September
21" Vs Englewood (Janis E. Dismus M.S)
23 at Ringwood Christian
28™ VS Cliffside Park
20™ Vs Ringwood Christian
October
6™ at Teaneck Charter
12% Vs Cliffside Park
19" VS Dwight Englewood
24" \£] Alpine

25% Vs Englewood (Janis E. Dismus M.S.)



Memorial School
2016 Girls Soccer Schedule

September
21" at Englewood (Janis E. Dismus M.S)
231 at Ringwood Christian
27" vs Cliffside Park
29% VS Ringwood Christian
October
6™ at Teaneck Charter
12% at Cliffside Park
24 Vs Alpine
25 VS Englewood (Janis E. Dismus M.S.)
November

34 Vs Dwight Englewood



2016 Coppa Italia Tournament
Sponsored by the South Hackensack Board of Education

Participating Schools
South Hackensack Memorial School
Hawthorne Christian Academy (H.C.A.)
Janis E. Dismus Middle School (Englewood)

Opening Round Games

All games to be played on Memorial School Field, South Hackensack

October 1* (Sat.)

Opening Cermony 9:15am
Girls: South Hackensack vs. TBD 9:30am

Boys: South Hackensack vs. TBD  11:15am

Coppa Italia Finals

October 15" (Sat.)

Girls Final 9:30am

Boys Final 11:15am

Raindate: Sat. October 22



Attachment D

Priscilla Gonzalez

From: Avis T. LoVecchio <aluv2decorate@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2016 3:26 PM

To: Gregorio Maceri

Subject: SH Strikers

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Good Afternoon Mr Maceri
Hope your enjoying your summer with the family!

SH Strikers would like to request the use of the field for practice starting Monday, August 15th and ending Wednesday
November 16th from 6:30pm till 8:00pm. The days between those dates are Monday's Tuesday's and Wednesday's.

If at any time the school needs the field at anytime we have practice, of course we will be accommodating.

Our insurance you have on file is valid until September 30th 2016. When the club issues the new insurance we will
forward to Betty Schaefer.

Thank you in advance for always supporting us!
Avis T. LoVecchio
President

201-281-9981

Sent from my iPhone



Attachment £

BERGEN COUNTY SPECIAL SERVICES

192/193 Services To Nonpublic Schools
540 Farview Avenue, Third Floor, Paramus, New Jersey 07652 Tel. (201) 343-6000 Ext. 6565

HOME/HOSPITAL PROGRAM

Michelle Zilberfarb,
Supervisor Of Instruction

July 7, 2016

Superintendent

South Hackensack School District
One Dyer Avenue

Scuth Hackensack, NJ 07606-1584

Dear Superintendent:
In order for us to assist you in meeting the educational needs of your
student (8} within Bergen County, we are enclosing a continuation contract

which will allow us to provide instruction to Bergen County Students.

To access our instructional services in the facilities noted, please have
the contract signed and returned to us by September 1, 2016.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Michelle Zilberfarb
Supervisor Of Instruction

Att.
AP/HL

Ce: Mr. J. Susino
Dr. H. Lerner




BERGEN COUNTY SPECIAL SERVICES SCHOOL DISTRICT
540 FARVIEW AVENUE - 3RD FLOOR
PARAMUS, NEW JERSEY 07652

Annual Contract for Hospital Instruction

This letter serves as a contract between Bergen County Special Services
School District (BCSS) and the South Hackensack School District, for the
provision of Hespital Instruction for the 2016-2017 school year for students
who are confined during school hours for medical and/or rehabilitative care
in one of the following institutions:

Bergen Regional Medical Center (Paramus)

It is agreed that BCSS will provide instruction, per N.J.A.C. 6A:14,
6A:16-10.1 and 6A;16-10.2, at a rate of $65.00 per hour. BCSS will forward
an iltemized bill each month that specifies the actual days and number of
hours of instruction provided (not to exceed a maximum of ten hours billed
in any given week). The District will maintain the student(s) on the
District’s Home Instruction Register for the time of confinement and
authorizes BCSS to provide Hospital Instruction for the duration of the
student’'s confinement.

For: Bergen County Special Services School District
Name : Mr. John Sussino

Title: Business Adminstrator/Board Secretary

Date:

For: South Hackensgsack School District

Name :

Title: Superintendent of Schocls

Date:



Please feel free to E-mail signed contracts to dorweb@bergen.org or mail to:
Dora L Weber
Home / Hospital Program
193/193 Services
540 Farview Avenue 3™ Floor

Paramus New Jersey 07652

Thank you,

Dora L Weber

Bergen County Special Services
192/193 Services to Nonpublic Schools
Home Hospital Program

Visions Program

540 Farview Avenue, 3™ Floor
Paramus, NJ 07463

201-343-6000 X6565
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18112120121 |22|123 |24 1819120212223 24 are held.
25 (2627|2829 | 30| 17 Days 2526 |27 |28 |29 |30
a1 2 Christmas Recess — 4 independence Day
JANUARY 2017 School Closed w
S m|T|W|Hm]F]|Ss S (Mm|T|w|th[F]|s 328  Summer Recreation
112 (34|57 16 M.L. King Day — Scheol 1 Program
gl lwfnn]iaf13]ia Closed for students - 2|a]lals]e|7]8
Teacher In-Service
1516117118119 |20 21 FI10(11 (12|13 |14 15
22 (23|24 )25|26|27 |28 16 |17 (18 (1912021 |22
29 13031 23|24 |25|26 |27 |28 |29
20 Days S 3
FEBRUARY 2017 20-24 Winter Recess — School Note: If more than f(?ur (4) emergency closings are uti_lized, it
: Closed 15 understood days will be deducted from the calendar in the
SIM|T|WI|Th|F ]S || following order: February 24 (Day 1), February 23 (Day 2),
112]3]4 February 22 (Day 3), February 21 (Day 4) and if needed
slel718l9|10ln starting with Friday, April 21.
1201311411516 |17 |18 A d at th
-Approved at the
20121 3|24 | 25 I =
;: ey P 2]2 > Begs Board of Education meeting-




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015

Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Attachment G, 1oror

08/01/16 11:02

101
102 - 106
11
116
117
118
121

132
141
142
143
153, 154

131
151,152

301
302

411
421
431
451
481

Assets and Resources

Assets:
Cash in bank
Cash Equivalents
Investments
Capital Reserve Account
Maintenance Reserve Account
Emergency Reserve Account

Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

Interfund $0.00
intergovernmental - State $15,207.03
Intergovemmental - Federal $0.00
Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
Cther (net of estimated uncoilectable of § } $0.00

Loans Receivable:

Interfund $0.00
Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ } $0.00
Other Current Assets
Resources:
Estimated revenues $7,416,453.00

Less revenues (57.400,328.74)

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equilty
Liabilities:

Intergovernmental accounts payabie - state
Accounts payable

Contracts payable

Loans payable

Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilitles

$969,850.60
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$15,207.03

$0.00

$0.00

$15,124.26

$1.001,181.89

$0.00
$7,180.00
50.00

$0.00
$9,065.00
$444,775.00

$461,010.00



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 2 of 27
South Hackensack BOE 08/01/16 11:02

Starting date 7/1/2016  Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $115,326.69
761 Capital reserve account - July $50,000.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
308 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $50,000.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase In maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. wid from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1, 2 $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. wid from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adutt education programs $265,453.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations §$7,724,070.33
602 Less: Expenditures ($7,647,769.25)
Less: Encumbrances ($62,259.11} {$7,710,028.38) $14,041.97
Total appropriated $444,621.66
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $402,967.56
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance {$307,617.33)
Total fund batance $540,171.89
Totai llabilities and fund equity $1.001.181.89
Recapitutation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $7,724,070.33 §7,710,028.36 $14,041.97
Revenues {$7,416,453.00) (57.400,328.74) {316,124.26)
Subtotal $307,617.33 $309.699.62 ($2,082.29)
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 {$50,000.00) $50,000.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $307.617.33 $259.699.62 $47.917.71
Change in walver offsel reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $307.617.33 $259,699.62 $47.917.71
Less: Adjustiment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $307,617.33 $259,699.62 $47.917.71

N 3|\

Beo ecretary Date

Prepared and submitted by :



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015

Ending date 6/30/2016

Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Page 3 of 27
08/01/16 11:02

Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers _Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00370 SUBTOTAL — Revenues from Local Sources 7,122,899 0 7,122,899 7,156,775 (33,876)
00520 SUBTOTAL - Revenues from State Sources 293,554 0 293,554 243,554 Under 50,000

Total | 7,416,453 o[ 7.416.453 7,400,329 [ 18124

Expenditures: Ory Budget  Transfers _Adj Budget Expended Encumber  Available
03200 TOTAL REGULAR PROGRAMS - INSTRUCTION 1,513,883 44,462 1,568,345 1,554,711 0 3,635
10300 Tatal Special Education - [nstruction 261,533 0 261,633 261,533 0 0
11160 Total Basic Skills/Remedial = Instruct. 107,492 (17,271} 80,221 90,220 0 1
12160 Total Bilingual Educatlon - Instruction 91,484 {399) 91,085 91,077 4] 8
17100 ‘Total School-Sponsored Co/Extra Curricul 70,265 4,713 75,078 74,889 180 10
20620 Total Summer School 14,000 5,340 19,340 19,340 0 0
27100 Total Community Services ProgramsiOperat 17,000 {3,725) 13,275 12,342 0 932
29180 Total Undistributed Expenditures - Instr 2,578,507 72,465 2,650,972 2,624,684 25,068 1,219
29680 Total Undistributed Expenditures — Atten 4,738 0 4,738 4,680 0 58
30620 Total Undistributed Expenditures — Healt 84,763 {19,128) 65,635 65,644 0 91
40580 Total Undistributed Expend - Speech, OT, 90,500 {4,988} 85,512 76,546 8,966 0
41080 Total Undist. Expend. — Other Supp. Serv 198,000 {43,833) 154,067 152,470 0 1,597
42200 Total Undlst. Expend. = Child Study Team 254,000 26,998 280,998 280,998 0 0
43200 Total Undist. Expend. — improvement of | 96,7650 {443} 96,307 96,307 0 0
43620 Total Undist. Expend. — Edu. Media Serv. 1,000 {1,000} 0 1} 0 0
44180 Total Undist. Expend. — Instructional St 2,500 {1,237) 1,263 1,263 0 0
45300 Support Serv. - General Admin 151,870 12,161 164,131 141,196 18,694 4,241
46160 Support Serv. - School Admin 61,610 1,542 63,052 62,305 0 747
47200 Total Undist. Expend. — Central Services 65,669 1,610 67,179 64,055 2,605 519
51120 Total Undist. Expend. - Oper. & Maint. O 595,674 34,603 630,277 622,758 6,569 950
52480 Total Undist. Expend. — Student Transpor 330,439 68,311 368,750 388,548 177 26
71260 TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES —-EMPLOYEE 1,029,036  (121,439) 907,596 907,588 0
72020 Total Undistributed Expenditures — Food 11,652 1,424 13,076 13,076 0 0
75880 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 0 12,684 12,684 12,684 0 0
76260 Total Facllities Acquisition and Constru 18,956 0 18,956 18,956 0 0

Total | 7651420 725650 7,724,070 70647768  62259] 14,042




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015

Ending date 6/30/2016

Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Page 4 of 27
08/01/16 11:02

Revenues:

00100
00140
00300
00430
00470
00500

10-1210
10-1310
10-1___
10-3431
10-3177

10-3

Expenditures:

02000
02080
02100
02120
03000
03020
03040
03060
03080
03100
03120
07000
11000
12000
12100
17000
17020
17040
17080
20000
27000
29000
29020
29040
29060
29080
29100
29160
29500
30500
30540
30560
30580

14-105-100-101
11-410-___-101
11-120-___-101
11-130-___-101
14-190-1__-106
11-190-1__-320

11-190-1__-340

Local Tax Levy

Tuition from Indlviduals

Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues
Extraordinary Aid

Categorical Security Ald

Other State Aids

Preschool — Salaries of Teachers
Kindergarten - Salaries of Teachers
Grades 1-5 — Salaries of Teachers

Grades 6-8 - Salaries of Teachers

Other Salaries for Instruction

Purchased Professional — Educational Ser

Purchased Technical Services

11-190-1__-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series

11-190-1__610
11-190-1__-640
11-190-1__8__
11-213-100-101
11-230-100-101
14-240-100-101
11-240-100-610
11-401-100-1__

General Supplies
Texthooks

Other Objects
Salaries of Teachers
Salaries of Teachers
Salarles of Teachers
General Supplies

Salaries

11-401-100-[3-5] Purchased Services (300-500 series)

11-401-100-6__
11-401-100-930
11-422-100-101
11-800-330-1__
11-000-100-561
11-000-100-562
11-000-100-563
11-000-100-564
11-000-100-565
11-000-100-566
11-000-100-5669
11-000-214-1__
11-000-213-1__
11-000-213-3_

Supplles and Materlals

Transfers io Cover Deficit (Agency Funds
Salaries of Teachers

Salaries

Tuition to Other LEAs within the State -
Tuition to Other LEAs within the State -
Fuition to County Voc. School District-R
Tuition to County Voc. School District-5
Tultion to CSSD & Regular Day Schools
Tuition to Priv. School for the Disabled
Tuition — Other

Salaries

Salaries

Purchased Professionat and Technical Ser

11-000-213-]4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-600 series

11-000-213-6__

_Org Budget _ Transfers Budget Est

6,942,502
12,800
167,597
50,000
20,749
222,805

Actual OverfUnder Unrealized

Org Budget
71,001

140,571
630,761
427,943
31,000
66,586
20,000
28,050
65,000
28,381
4,500
261,533
107,492
91,134
350
28,865
28,500
10,000
3,000
14,000
17,000
1,347,766
619,149
55,566
1]
357,730
169,195
39,111
4,738
68,913
10,000
100

0 6,942,502 6,942,507 {5)

0 12,800 11,360 Under 1,440

0 167,597 202,908 (35,311)

0 50,000 0 Under 50,000

] 20,749 20,749 0

0 222,805 222,805 0

Total | 7416459 " 7416459 7,400,329 16,124
Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber  Available
13,406 84,497 84,431 o 65
0 140,571 140,568 0 3
{3,737) 627,024 625,750 0 1,273
13,483 441,426 441,426 0 0
(2,884} 28,116 27,802 0 314
39,121 105,707 105,707 o 0
5,703 26,703 25,703 0 0
(1,140) 26,910 26,571 0 339
3,102 68,102 686,760 0 1,342
(24,175) 4,206 4,206 0 0
1,584 6,084 5,786 0 298
0 261,533 261,533 o 0
(17,271} 90,221 90,220 o 1
(49) 91,085 91,077 0 ]
(350} 0 0 0 0
4,604 33,369 33,369 0 0
{12,767 15,734 15,732 0 2
12,976 22,976 22,788 180 8
0 3,000 3,000 o 0

5,340 19,340 19,340 0 0
{3,725) 13,275 12,343 0 932
{167,500) 1,180,256 1,180,221 0 35
195,623 814,772 804,631 9,196 945
{11,916) 43,650 43,650 0 0
29,376 29,376 29,376 0 0
(5,639) 352,091 345,641 6,450 0
2,669 161,884 161,884 0 0
29,832 68,943 59,281 9,422 240
] 4,738 4,680 o 58
{13,716} 55,197 §5,123 0 74
{1,920} 8,080 8,080 0 0
1,112 1,212 1,195 o 17
(4,604} 1,146 1,146 0 0

Supplles and Matsrials

5,750
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South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015

Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Page 5 of 27
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Expenditures:

40520
40540
41000
42060
42160
43040
43580
44080
45000
45040
45060
45100
45140
45180
45200
45260
45280
46000
45100
46120
47000
47020
47040
47060
47100
47180
43520
48640
49000
49040
49060
49120
49140
49160
49180
49220
52200
52260
52280
52360
52380

11-000-216-320
11-000-216-6__
14-000-217-1__
11-000-219-320
11.000-219-6__
14-000-221-105
11-000-222-6__
11-000-223-320
11-000-230-1__
11-000-230-331
11-000-230-332
11-000-230-339
11-000-230-530
11-000-230-590
11-000-230-610
11-000-230-890
11-000-230-895
11-000-240-103

Purchased Professional - Educational Ser
Supplles and Materials

Salarles

Purchased Prafessional — Educatlonal Ser
Supplies and Materials

Salaries of Secretarial & Clerical Assis
Supplies and Materials

Purchased Professional — Educational Ser
Salaries

Legal Services

Audit Fees

Other Purchased Professional Services
Communications/Telephone

Misec Purch Services (400-500 series, OfT
General Supplies

Miscellaneous Expenditures

BOE Membership Dues and Fees

Salarles of Principals/Assistant Princip

11-000-240-[4-5] Other Purchased Services {400-500 series

11-000-240-6__
11-000-251-1___
11-000-251-330
11-000-251-340
11-000-251-592
11-000-261-6__
11-000-251-890
11-000-261-420
11-000-261-610
11-000-262-1__
11-000-262-3_
11-000-262-420
11-000-262-490
11-000-262-520
11-000-262-690
11-000-262-610
11-000-262-622
11-000-270-503
14-000-270-511
11-000-270-512
11-000-270-517
11-000-270-518

Supplies and Materlals

Salaries

Purchased Professional Services
Purchased Technical Services

Misc. Purch. Services (400-500 Series, O
Supplies and Materials

Other Objects

Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Servic
General Supplies

Salaries

Purchased Professlonal and Technical Ser
Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Sve.
Other Purchased Property Services
Insurance

Miscellaneous Purchased Services
General Supplies

Energy (Electricity)

Contract Serv.~Aid In Lieu Pymts—Non-Pub
Contract Services (Bet. Home & Sch) -Ven
Contr Serv {Oth. Than Bet Home & Sch) -
Contract Serv. (Reg. Students) — ESCs &
Contract Serv. (Spl. Ed. Students) — ESC

_Org Budget _ Transfers _Adj Budget __Expended _Encumber _ Avallable

90,000
500
198,000
251,000
3,000
96,750
1,000
2,500
93,590
40,000
24,150
3,990
8,000
3,000
500
3,240
4,500
52,760
7,750
1,000
§3,770
750
8,799
2,800
800
750
54,000
500
306,399
5,000
15,000
11,500
33,275
7,000
13,000
150,000
7,072
36,720
20,400
24,004
242,243

(6,034)
1,048
{42,933)
28,963
(1,965)
(443)
{1,000)
{1,237)
6,500
(4,646)
1,430
50
5,853
2,028
1,220
(471
197

0

67
1,475
(255)
2,015
(650)
43
412
(55)
26,205
(240)
37,600
(2.503)
(4,600)
2,441
{1,329)
169
10,559
(33,399)
1,547
16,545
(7.039)
{12,158)
69,416

83,966
1,646
154,067
279,963
1,035
96,307
0

1,263
100,090
5,354
25,580
4,040
14,853
5,028
1,720
2,769
4,697
52,760
7.817
2,475
53,615
2,765
6,148
2,843
1,212
695
80,205
260
343,989
2,497
10,400
13,641
31,946
7,169
23,559
116,601
8,619
53,265
13,361
11,848
311,658

75,000
1,546
152,470
279,963
1,036
96,307
0

1,263
81,640
2,118
25,580
4,040
13,737
4,939
1,703
2,768
4,670
52,760
7,647
1,898
53,312
160
6,147
2,565
1,212
660
79,555
259
343,764
2,453
10,256
13,641
31,420
7,168
23,5689
110,683
8,619
53,088
13,336
11,845
311,659

8,966 0
0 0

0 1,597

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 ¢

[ 0
18,450 0
a5 3,201
0 0

0 0
120 996
89 0
0 16

0 1

0 27

0 0

0 170

0 5§77

0 203
2,605 0
0 2

0 278

0 0

1} 35
650 o
0 0

0 235

0 44

0 144

0 0

0 526

0 0

0 0
5,919 0
0 0
177 0
0 25

0 1

/] )
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
08/01/16 11:02

South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015 Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE
_OrgBudget _ Transfers _Adj Budget _Expended _Encumber _ Available

Expenditures:

71020 11-000-291-220 Social Security Contributions 65,000 1,776 66,776 66,776 0 0
71060 11-000-291-241 Other Retirement Contributions - PERS 82,551 (2,737) 79,814 79,812 ] 2
71160 11-000-291-260 Workmen’s Compensation 27,000 {1,705) 25,295 25,295 0 0
714g0 11-000-291-270 Health Benefits 776496  (71,087) 704,409 704,402 0 7
74200 11-000-291-280 Tuition Reimbursement 12,000 (5.400) 6,600 6,600 0 ]
71220 41-000-291-290 Other Employea Benefits 56,988 {42,286} 24,702 24,702 0 1]
72000 11-000-310-930 Transfers to Cover Deficlt (Enterprise F 11,652 1,424 13,076 13,076 0 0
75860 12-__ - 00-73_ Special Schools (All Programs) 0 12,684 12,684 12,684 0 0
76100 12-000-400-600 Supplies and Materials 18,956 18,958 18,956 0

Total [ 76514200 72 e.r,g| 7,724070] 7,847,769 €2 zss_c] 14,042
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Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Assets and Resolrces

A e =

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $2,118.01
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
11 investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 164 Other (net of estimated uncoliectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other {Net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $136,207.00
302 Less revenues ($138,371.00} ($164.00)
Total assets and resources $1.954.01
Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilitles:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.14
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $2,117.87
Other current liabilities $0.00
$2,118.01

Total liabilitles
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South Hackensack BOE

Page 8 of 27
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Starting date 7/M1/2015 Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. wid cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1, 2 $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $136,207.00
602 Less: Expenditures (5136,371.00}
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 ($136,371.00) ($164.00)
Total appropriated (3164.00)
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance {$164.00)
Total liabllities and fund equlty $1.954.01
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $136,207.00 $136,371.00 (5164.00)
Revenues ($136,207.00} ($136,371.00} $164.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in capltal reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal §0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 50.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3\1\\\0

Prepared and submitted by :
Boartl Secretary

Date
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
08/01/16 11:02

South Hackensack BOE
Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Starting date 7/1/2015
Ory Budget Transfers Budget Est

Actual OverfUnder Unrealized

Revenues:
00745 Total Revenues from Local Sources 0 0 0 1,000 {1,000)
00830 Total Revenues from Federal Sources 118,230 17,977 136,207 135,371 Under 836
Total | 118,230 17,977 [ 138,207 136,371 T (es
Expenditures: Org Budget __ Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber Available
84100 Local Projects ] 0 0 1,000 0 (1,000}
88740 Total Federal Projects 118,230 17.977 136,207 135,371 o 836

Total vis2a0[ 17,977 136,207 136,371 o (4]
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Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Revenues: OrgBudget  Transfers BudgetEst Actual OverUnder Unrealized
00740 20-1___ Other Revenue from Local Sources o 0 0 1,000 {1,000)
gor7s 20-441[1-6] Title ! 44,312 17,247 61,559 60,908 Under 653
o780 20-445[1-5] Title | 8,691 (359) 8,332 8148  Under 183
00805 20-44210-9] I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped} 65,227 1,089 66,316 66,316 0

Towl [ _Taze0| _ rer _ 1ss207[ 138371 [ (e
Expenditures: Org Budget _ Transfers Ad] Budget  Expended Encumber  Available
84100 20— - - Local Projects 0 0 0 1,000 0 {1,000)
ggsoo 20 - - Titel 44,312 17,247 61,559 60,906 0 653
gaszo 20-- -~ Titlell 8,601 {359) 8,332 8,149 o 183
ggg20 20— -~ . MDEA Part B {Handicapped) 65,227 1,089 66,316 66,316 0 0

Totat [ 1B 17,877 136207 136,371 o (e4
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Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund; 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Assets and Resources

A e e

Assots:
101 Cash in bank $0.00
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
11 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00
Accounts Recelvable:
132 Inferfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of §, } $0.00 $0.00
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
181, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § } $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $0.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00
Total assets and resources $0.00
Liabilities:
411 intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Confracls payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
$0.00

Other current liabilities

Total liabliities $0.00



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 12 of 27
South Hackensack BOE 08/01/16 11:02

Starting date 7/1/2015 Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capilal reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. wid cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excass costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance resenve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2 $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. wid from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $0.00
602 Less: Expenditures $0.00
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total appropriated $0.00
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
7 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $0.00
Total liabilities and fund equity $0.00
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Prepared and submitted by :
Bofrd Secretary Date
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South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015 Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/16 11:02

Starting date 7/1/2015 Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Assots and Resources

e

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $0.00
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
1M1 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 Interfund -$0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other {net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncolectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $751,845.00
302 Less revenues {5751,845.00) $0.00
Total assets and resources $0.00
Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracls payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00
$0.00

Total llabilities



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
South Hackensack BOE

Page 15 of 27
08/01/16 11:02

Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2 $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offsel reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $751,845.00
602 Less: Expenditures {$751,845.00)
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 ($751,845.00) $0.00
Total appropriated $0.00
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $0.00
Total llabilities and fund equity $0.00
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $751,845.00 $751,845.00 $0.00
Revenues ($751,845.00) (3751,845.00) $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Prepared and submitted by : i '3 l l l \\0
Bodrd Secretary Date
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
08/01/16 11:02

South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015 Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Org Budget __ Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized

Revenues:

0083A Other 761,845 o 761,845 751,846 0
Total | 761,84 g 751,845 751,845 | 9

Expenditures: _OrgBudget _ Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Available

B9EE0 Total Regular Debt Service 751,845 0 751,845 751,845 0 0
o [ TseMg o[ venses veiess| 9 9




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

South Hackensack BOE

Startin

g date 7/1/2015

Page 17 of 27

Revenues:
00890 403160 Debt Service Aid Type 1l

Expenditures:

soco0 40
sogz0 40

.701-510-834 Interest on Bonds
701-510-910 Redemption of Principal

038/01/16 11:02
Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
OrgBudget Transfers BudgetEst _ Actual OverfUnder Unreailzed
751,845 0 751,845 751,845 0
Total | 751848 0  761.848[ 751,845 4

_Org Budget Transfers Ad] Budget Expended Encumber Avallable

191,845 0 191,845 191,845 0 4]
560,000 0 560,000 560,000 o 0
rom [ TEmE 9 s roved 9 4




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 18 of 27
South Hackensack BOE 08/01/16 11:02

Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 50 FUND 50

Assets and Resources

A

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $6,020.98
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
118 Capital Reserve Account 50.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergancy Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00
Accounts Recsivable:
132 nterfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § } $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $1,462.00
Resources:
30 Estimated revenues $70,868.83
302 Less revenues (570,886.46) {$17.63)
Total assets and resources $7.465.356
Liabilltles and Fund Equity
Liabilities:
411 Intergovermnmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payabie $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
$1,462.00

Other current liabilities

Total liabllities $1,462.00



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 19 of 27
South Hackensack BOE 08/01/16 11:02

Starting date 7/1/2015 Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 50 FUND 50

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
B804 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud, wid cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
308 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1, 2 $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76% Other reserves $0.00
801 Appropriations $70,868.83
802 Less: Expenditures (§75,686.44)
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 ($75,686.44) ($4.817.61)
Total appropriated ($4,817.61)
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $10,820.96
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $6,003.35
Total liabilitles and fund equity $7.465.36
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Varlance
Appropriations $70,868.83 $75,686.44 ($4.817.61)
Revenues ($70,868.83) ($70,886.46) $17.63
Subtotal $0.00 $4.799.98 (34,799.88)
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $4.709.98 ($4,799.98)
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $4.790.08 {54,799.98)
Lass: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $4,799.98 ($4,799.98)

Prepared and submitted by : iwm ya) l \ l i\o
Betrd Secretary Date
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
08/01/16 11:02

South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 50 FUND 50
Org Budget  Transfers _Budget Est Actual OverfUnder Unrealized

Revenues:
{Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned) 0 70,869 70,869 70,886 {18)
Total | "o 70869 70869  70.88§ (18
Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers _Adj Budget Expended Encumber Available
{Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned)} 70,868 70,869 75,686 1] {4,818)

0
Total | o[ 7o.8eq[ 70,889, 75,686 q 4818
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
08/01/16 11:02

South Hackensack BOE
Starting date 7/1/2015 Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 50 FUND 50

Revenues: Org Budget _ Transfers BudgetEst _  Actual OverlUnder _Unrealtzed
99999 0 70,863 70,869 70,886 {18)
o [~ 9 7oeed| _ roses| _Toms o

Expenditures: _Org Budget _ Transfers Adj Budget Expended _Encumber ___Available
[H 70,869 70,869 75,686 [1] {4,818)

99999

Total o 7omed;  7oses| _vseess o[ (st)




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Ed ucation Page 22 of 27
South Hackensack BOE 08/01/16 11:02

Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $0.00
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
M Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
113 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00
Accounis Receivable:
132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncolieciable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncolleciable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $0.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00
Total assets and resources $0.00
Llabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilities:
411 Intergavernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabllities $0.00
$0.00

Total liabilities
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South Ha
Starting

ckensack BOE

date 7/1/2015 Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND

Page 23 of 27
08/01/16 11:02

753,754
761

604

307

ao9

764

606

310

768

609

314

762
750-752,76%
601

602

770
771
303

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
Reserve for encumbrances
Capital reserve account - July

Add: Increase in capital reserve

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve efigible costs

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs

Maintenance reserve account - July

Add: Increase in taintenance reserve

Less: Bud, w/d from maintenance reserve

Waiver offset reserve - July 1, 2

Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve

Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve

Adult education pregrams

Cther reserves

Appropriations

Less: Expenditures

Less: Encumbrances

Total appropriated

Unappropriaied:

Fund balance, July 1

Designated fund balance

Budgeted fund balance
Tota! fund balance
Total flabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtota!
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in walver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less; Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

$0.00
$0.00

Board Secretary

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Budgeted
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

s| o

Dale

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Varlance
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
08/01/16 11:02

South Hackensack BOE
Starting date 7/1/2015 Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015

Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 80 FIXED ASSETS GROUP

Page 25 of 27
08/01/16 11:02

101
102 -106
111
116
17
118
121

132
141
142
143
153, 154

131
151,152

301
302

41
421
431
451
481

Assets and Regources

foosla il Lae e st o

Assets:
Cash in bank
Cash Equivalents
Investments
Capital Reserve Account
Maintenance Reserve Account
Emergency Reserve Account

Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Recelvable:
Interfund
Intergovernmental - State
Intergovernmental - Federal
Intergovernmerttal - Other
Other {net of estimated uncollectable of § )

Loans Receivable:
interfund
Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
Estimated revenues

Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilitl

Llabllities:

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
Accounts payable

Contracts payable

Loans payable

Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabllities

and Fund Equi

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/16 11:02

Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 6/30/2016 Fund: 80 FIXED ASSETS GROUP

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. wid cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
806 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1, 2 $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $0.00
802 Less: Expenditures $0.00
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total appropriated $0.00
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $0.00
Total liabilities and fund equity $0,00
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 50.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sublotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Prepared and submitted by :
Board Secretary Date
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
08/01/16 11:02

South Hackensack BOE
Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date §/30/2016 Fund: 80 FIXED ASSETS GROUP
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SOUTH HACKENSACK BOARD OF EDUCATION

GENERAL FUND
AIC #41582993
Bank Balance:
Opening Balance: 6/30/16 1,185,456.42
Less: due ag -30.00

due 1o payroll agency transfer shortage

Outstanding Checks -207,482.72
40236 20.87
40391 100.00
4/19/2016 40770 114.00
61412016 40854 800.00
6/14/2016 408565 240.87
6/14/2016 40857 928.29
6/28f2016 40858 48.55
6/28/2016 40859 1,612.00
6/28/2016 40860 162.10
6/28/2016 40861 1,225.00
6/28/2016 40862 570.94
6/28/2016 40863 500.00
6/28/2016 40864 1,348.04
6/28/2016 40865 311.81
6/28/2016 40866 2341.50
6/28/2016 40867 1716.71
6/28/2016 40868 165,00
6/28/2016 40869 767.50
6/28/2016 40870 670.00
6/28/2016 40871 2,138.91
6/28/2018 40872 389.00
6/28/2016 40873 55.00
6/28/2016 40874 546.00
6/28/2016 40875 731.75
8/28/2016 40876 2,776.08
6/28/2016 40878 104.97
6/28/2016 40878 247.80
6/28/2016 40880 41,306.08
6/28/2016 40881 675.00
6/28/2016 40882 782.25
6/28/2016 40883 1,463.29
6/30/2016 40884 1,668.00
6/30/2016 40885 2,830.00
6/30/2016 40886 437.50
6/30/2016 40887 480.00
6/30/2016 40888 404.90

6/30/2016 40889 128,969.90




6/30/2016
6/30/2016
6/30/2018
6/30/2016
6/30/2016
6/30/2016
6/30/2016

Ending Balance

Book Balance:

40890
40891
40802
40893
40884
40885
40896

Bsginning Balance:

Receipts
Disbursements

Ending Balance

1,440.00
3,682.38
525.00
207.77
1,300.00
52.26
627.70
207,482.72

6/1/2016

6/30/2016

$

$

877,943.70

1,262,922.90
950,531.41
(1,235,610.61)

977,943.70

$




South Hackensack Board of Education
Food Account Bank Reconciliation

Bank Balance as of 6/1/16 $ 19,115.70

Deposit in transit due from g/a

0/S Checks $ (19,103.11)

L4 12.59
Book Balance as of 6/1/2016 $ 15,783.90
Deposits $ 3,331.80
Disbursements S (19,103.11)

S 12,59 §

Adjusted Book Balance as of 6/30/2016

6/21/2016 1030 13925.9
6/27/2016 1031 £620.76
6/21/2016 1032 200.34
6/21/2016 1033 482.16
6/30/2016 1034 3873.95

19103,11




South Hackensack Board of Education
Athletic Account Bank Reconciliation

Bank Balance as of 6/30/16 5 33.30

Deposit in transit due from g/a

0/S Checks
Book Balance as of 6/1/16 5 33.30
Deposits S 0.01
Dishursements S {0.01)
Adjusted Book Balance as of 6/30/16 $ 33.30
ofs checks

1/14/2016 1155 52.00
2/5/2016 1193 52.00

$
$

2/5/2016 1194 3 52.00
s 156.00




SOUTH HACKENSACK BOARD OF EDUCATION

PAYROLL ACCOUNT
AIC # 41582985

Bank Balance June 30, 2016

Plus;
Transfer from General to cover bank fee

Less:
Qutstanding checks
Interst

Bank Balance June 30, 2016

Book Balance

Beginning Balance June 1, 2016
Receipts
Disbursements
Ending Balance June 30, 2016
Outstanding Checks: 6/30/2016
05127116 3263
06/15/16 3281
06/30/16 3287
06/30/16 3288
06/30/16 3289
06/30/16 3290
06/30/16 3291
06/30/18 3202
06/30/16 3294

Total Qutstanding

4,397.34

0.00

(4,392.14)
(5.10)

0.10

0.00
199,748,20

{199,748.10)
0.10

170.76
185.156
718.16
316.21
1,487.71
287.30
623.65
488.35
24.85

4,392.14



HASBROUCK HEIGHTS BOARD OF EDUCATION

Bank Balance

Plus:
Bank Fee 3/7/16

Lass:
Qutstanding checks
Inferest

Bank Balance

Book Balance
Beginning Balance
Receipts
Disbursements
Ending Balance

Quistanding Checks

B/15/2016
6/30/2016
6/30/2016
6/30/2016
6/30/2016
6/30/2016
6/30/2016
6/30/2016

PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT
AIG # 1028863

June 30, 2016

June 30, 2018

June 1, 2016

June 30, 2018

6/30/2016

1188
1189
1180
1181
1192

Total outstanding

Balance:

Family Leave Ins - Apr
Unemployment Insurance - Apr
Family Leave Ins - May
Unemployment Insurance - May
Family Leave Ins - June
Unemployment Insurance - June

Difference

11,806.21

35.00

{6,692.91)
(4.97)

2,143.33

22,946.,50
145,228.82
(166,031.99)

2,143.33

868.78
100.00
82.00
200.00
2,570.00
8686.63
1,980.00
3,015.50

9,692.91

145.57
773.55
106.75
567.42

87.17
462.87

2,143.33

(0.00}




SOUTH HACKENSACK BOARD OF EDUCATION

UMEMPLOYMENT FUND
AIC #41582993

Bank Balance:
Opening Balance: June 30, 2016 6,667.99
Plus:
Less:
Outstanding Checks 0.00
Ending Balance June 30, 2016 5 6,667.99
Book Balance: June 1, 2016
Beginning Balance: 6,668.40
Receipts 1.1
Disbursements {1.52)

Ending Balance June 30, 2016 $ 6,667.899




South Hackensack Board of Education
£SA Account Bank Reconciliation

Bank Balance as of 6/30/16

0/S Checks

Baok Balance as of 6/1/16
Deposits
Disbursements

Adjusted Book Balance as of 6/30/16

A A W A

1,161.75

1,161.75

1,161.77
0.19
(0.21)

1,161.75 §




Attachment G

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
BERGEN COUNTY OFFICE
ONE BERGEN COUNTY PLAZA, SUITE 350
HACKENSACK, NJ 07601-7076

201-336-6875
FAX 201-336-6880

CHRIS CHRISTIE, GOVERNOR DAVID C. HESPE, COMMISSIONER
KIM GUADAGNO, L.T. GOVERNOR NORAH E. PECK, INTERIM EXECUTIVE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT
August 3,2016

Ms. Dina Messery

Business Administrator/Board Secretary
South Hackensack School District

Dyer Avenue

South Hackensack, NJ 07606

Re: 2016 June Transfer Request
Dear Ms. Messery:

This will acknowledge receipt of your June 2016 Monthly Transfer Report and Request
Form. This request is to transfer $64,000 from Employee Benefits to Transportation.
This transfer is to allocate funds for additional out-of-district transportation costs.

In accordance with N.J.A.C. 64:23A4-13.3, this office is required to review and approve
transfers that exceed 10 percent of the amount that was included in the school district’s
budget. This will serve as approval of your request as delineated in your Transfer
Request Form. In accordance with N.J.S.A. 184:22-8.1, please provide this office with a
certified copy of your Board resolution approving this transfer.

Sincerely,

Wi

Norah E. Peck
Interim Executive County Superintendent

JRM/lv

enclosure

c: Jeanette R. Makus, Interim Executive County SBO
Gregorio Maceri, Superintendent, South Hackensack School District
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Check Journal

Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 6/1/2016

South Hackensack BOE
Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 6/30/2016

Date I Rec datel Vcode | i Vendor name |

Cknum |

001030 H 06/30/16
001031 V  06/30/16 06/30/16
001032 H 06/30/16
001033 H 06/30M16
001034 V  06/30/16 06/30/16
010340 H 06/30/16
040451 V  09/30/15 06/30/16
040809 06/14/16
040810 06/14/16
040811 06/14/16
040812 06/14/16
040813 06/14/16
040814 06/14/16
040815 06/14/16
040816 06/14/16
040817 06/14/16
040818 06/14/16
040819 06/14/16
040820 06/14/16
040821 06/14/16
040822 06/14/16
040823 06/14/16
040824 06/14/16
040825 06/14/16
040826 06/14/16
040827 06/14/16
040828 06/14/16
040829 06/14/16
040830 06/14/16
040831 06/14/16
040832 06/14/16
040833 06/14/16
040834 06/14/16
040835 06/14/16
040836 06/14/16
040837 06/14/16
040838 06/14/16
040839 06/14/16
040840 06/14/16

0351
0337
0337
0337
0351
0351
0771
0435
0892
0057
0064
0078
0089
0090
0123
0136
0146
0196
0940
0242
0247
0268
0857
0440
0306
0317
0339
0348
0356
0130
0433
0994
0991
0929
0529
0538
3564
0128
0545

Attachment H

Page 1 of 4

08/10M186 12:57

Check amount|

HACKENSACK BD OF ED FOOD SERVICE
VALLEY RIDGE FARMS

VALLEY RIDGE FARMS

VALLEY RIDGE FARMS

HACKENSACK BD OF ED FOOD SERVICE
HACKENSACK BD OF ED FOOD SERVICE
Treasurer, State Of NJ

Accuscan

Allegro School, Inc

Arrow Elevater Incorporated

Avaya Inc.

Bergen Arts & Science Charter School
Bergen County Special Services School Di
Bergen County Tech. Schools

Bug Doctor

Carmine Barricella

Christopher Masullo

Delta Dental Plan Of NJ

Direct Energy Business/Gas

Elizabeth Church

Englewood Public School District

First Student Inc.

Fogarty and Hara, Counsellors-at-Law

G & S Hardware & Supply, LLC
Hackensack Board Of Education

Heights Flower Shoppe

J & C Irrigation

Jason Chirichella

John A Earl, Inc.

Konica Minoclta Premier Finance

Manuel Diaz

Mayor Transportation

Neff Company

Neptune Township Board of Education
North Jersey Media Group

Oak Hall Cap And Gown

Omni Waste Services, Inc

Optimum

PSE &G Co.

$13,925.90

$821.10
$482.16

$3,873.95
($8,218.79)
$360.00
$10,234.00
$160.00
$128.87
$29,640.50
$16,855.00
$13,793.80
$75.00
$69.60
$1,600.00
$6,044.37
$381.76
$1,440.00
$353.60
$841.67
$525.00
$55.44
$128,245.35
$55.00
$399.75
$150.00
$324.81
$1,154.81
$1,360.00
$475.00
$1,027.60
$11,613.66
$574.99
$517.50
$754.00
$731.75
$1,472.05



Check Journal

Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date ©/1/2016

South Hackensack BOE
Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 6/30/2016

Page 2 of 4
08/10/16 12:57

Cknum Date | Rec date] Vcode | ~ Vendor name I Check amou nt]
04_0841 06/14/16 0969 Pepe Plumbing & Heating Corp. $188.00
040842 06/14/16 0992  Phil Cerone $1,800.00
040843 06/14/16 0882 ReadyRefresh by Nestle $28.99
040844 06/14/16 0612 Ridgefield Board Of Education $3,000.00
040845 06/14/16 0617  Riverside Publishing Co. $181.78
040846 06/14/16 0976  School Pride Ltda $585.00
040847 06/14/16 0665  Sharon Nirenberg $49.60
040848 06/14/16 0672  Silvio Marini $7.60
040849 06/14/16 06/14/16 00.0 $ Muiti Stub Void

040850 06/14/16 0684 South Bergen Jointure Comm. $131,347.04
040851 06M4ane 0688  South Jersey Energy $9,678.79
040852 06/14/16 0695  Staples Business Advantage $420.86
040853 06/14/16 0168  Stone Brook Garden Center $147.00
040854 06/14/16 0710 Summit Medical Management Svc $800.00
040855 06/14/16 0780  Tricia Smith $240.87
040856 06/14/16 0791 United Water New Jersey $865.79
040857 06/14/16 0839  Wisconsin Center for Education Research $928.29
040858 06/28M16 0044  American Paper & Supply Company $46.55
040859 06/28/16 0089 Bergen County Special Services Schoof Di $1,612.00
040860 06/28/16 0119 Broad U.S.A,, Inc $162.10
040861 06/28/16 0945  Demirdjian; John $1,225.00
040862 06/28/M16 0940 Direct Energy Business/Gas $570.94
040863 06/28/16 0993 Doug Tobin $500.00
040864 06/28/16 0268  First Student Inc. $1,348.04
040865 06/28/16 0318  Herff Jones, Inc. $311.81
040866 06/28/16 0652  Jostens $2,341.50
040867 06/28/16 0130 Konica Minolta Premier Finance $1,716.71
040868 06/28/16 0864 Maceri; Gregorio $165.00
040869 06/28/16 0944  Makofske; Zoe $767.50
040870 06/28/16 0434 Marcel Studios $670.00
040871 06/28/16 0464  Memorial School Principals Ac $2,138.91
040872 06/28/16 0468  Metro Fire & Safety Equipt. $389.00
040873 06/28/16 0451 Montemurro: Nicholas $55.00
040874 06/28/16 0538  Oak Hall Cap And Gown $546.00
040875 06/28/16 0128  Optimum $731.75
040876 06/28/16 0545 PSEG&GCo. $2,776.08
040877 06/28/16 0104  Petty Cash $160.31
040878 06/28/16 0920  Pitney Bowes Inc. $104.97
040879 06/28/16 0659 Schwartz, Kirwin & Fauss, Inc $247.80



Check Journal

Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 6/1/2016

Cknum |

South Hackensack BOE
Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 6/30/2016

Vendor name I

__Date | Rec datel Vcode|

Page 3 of 4
08/10/16 12:57

Check amountl

040880
040881
040882
040883
040884
040885
040886
040887
040888
040889
040890
040891
040892
040893
040894
040895
040896
060116
061516
061616
062016
063116
063316
063416
063516
063616
064016
064116
064216
064416
064516
064616
069301

06/28/16
06/28/16
06/28/16
06/28/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/15/16
06/30/16
06/14/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/22/16
06/22116
06/30/116
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16
06/30/16

06/30/16

0684
0893
0754
0791
0769
0892
0166
0242
0268
0306
0433
0929
0924
0882
0612
0695
0845
0089
PAY

0108
0699
PAY

PAY

PAY

PAY

0108
0108
0108
0089
0108
0036
0411
0108

South Bergen Jointure Comm.
Supreme Mulch LLGC

The Trophy King, Inc

United Water New Jersey

Treasure, State Of New Jersey

Allegro School, Inc

Cooper Electric Supply Co.

Elizabeth Church

First Student Inc.

Hackensack Board Of Education
Manuel Diaz

Neptune Township Board of Education
NJ Advance Media

ReadyRefresh by Nestle

Ridgefield Board COf Education
Staples Business Advantage

Zep Manufacturing Co.

Bergen County Special Services School Di
South Hackensack BOE Payroll

Board Of Ed. Payroll Agency

State Of NJ Health Ben.prog.

South Hackensack BOE Payroll

South Hackensack BOE Payroll

South Hackensack BOE Payroll

South Hackensack BOE Payroll

Board Of Ed. Payroll Agency

Board Of Ed. Payroll Agency

Board Of Ed. Payroll Agency

Bergen County Special Services School Di
Board Of Ed. Payroll Agency

NJ Comm. Blind & Visually Impaired
SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Board Of Ed. Payroll Agency

$41,306.08
$675.00
$782.25
$1,463.29
$1,668.00
$2,830.00
$437.50
$480.00
$404.90
$128,969.90
$1,440.00
$3,682.38
$525.00
$207.77
$1,300.00
$52.26
$627.70
($1,668.00)
$142,421.36
$13,971.99
$65,354.43
$124,495.15
$53,169.15
($13,413.48)
$13,413.48
$9,628.93

($0.19)
$218,520.00
$0.30
$3,538.00
$18,956.00
$8,218.79



Check Journal South Hackensack BOE Page 4 of 4
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 08/10/16 12:57

Starting date  6/1/2016 Ending date 6/30/2016

Fund Totals
10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $27,385.47
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $1,175,268.15
12 CAPITAL OUTLAY $18,956.00
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $7,962.62
50 FUND 50 $25,041.48
Total for all checks listed $1,254,613.72

Prepared and submitted by: 2 I 10 I ZQ“D

Board Secretary Date



Petty cash disbursements:

6/2/2016
6/8/2016

Food disbursements;

6/21/2016
6/27/2016
6/30/2016
6/21/2016
6/30/2016

Jim Parisi Batteries
Jim Parisi Frame for Dinallo
Check#
Hackensack Lunch Account 1030
Valley Ridge Farms 1031
Valley Ridge Farms 1032
Valley Ridge Farms 1033
Hackensack Lunch Account 1034
Check#

Athletic disbursements:

None

$ 7.50
$ 1500

$13,925.90
$620.76
$200.34
$482.16
$3.,873.95



